

Press release

Date: April 26, 2017

Communiqué from the Annual General Meeting of IAR Systems Group (publ) on April 26, 2017

Stockholm, Sweden-April 26, 2017

Dividend

In accordance with the Board's proposal, a dividend of SEK 5.00 per share will be paid for the financial year 2016. The record date was set for Friday, April 28, 2017. Dividends are expected to be disbursed by Euroclear Sweden AB on Thursday, May 4, 2017.

Election of Board members and Board Chairman and determination of board fees

As regular Board members, the AGM re-elected Jonas Mårtensson, Stefan Skarin and Maria Wasing. The AGM elected Lisa Kaati and Kent Sander as new regular Board members. The AGM elected Maria Wasing as Board Chairman.

The AGM furthermore resolved that board fees would be paid in an annual amount of SEK 375,000 to the Board Chairman and SEK 165,000 to each of the other Board members. No fees are paid to the Board members who are employed in the company.

Election of auditor

As the company's independent auditor, the AGM re-elected Deloitte AB with Authorized Public Accountant Erik Olin as Auditor in Charge.

Nominating committee

The AGM resolved to appoint a nominating committee essentially according to the following principles. By September 30, 2017, at the latest, the Board Chairman shall convene the company's three largest shareholders or known shareholder groups in terms of voting power, each of which shall then have the right to appoint one member to the nominating committee. In addition, the Board Chairman may be appointed as a member of the nominating committee. The composition of the nominating committee shall be announced no later than six months before the 2018 AGM.

New issue of shares

The Board was authorized, on one or several occasions during the period until the next AGM, to decide

on the new issue of class B shares in a number equal to not more than 10% of all registered shares in

the company on the date of the AGM.

Repurchase and sale of treasury shares

The Board was authorized, on one or several occasions during the period until the next AGM, to decide

on the purchase of a maximum number of class B treasury shares whereby the holding of treasury

shares at no time exceeds 10% of all registered shares in the company. The shares shall be acquired

on NASDAQ Stockholm at a price that is within the registered price interval at any given time. The

motive for the authorization is to give the Board greater freedom of action in optimizing the company's

capital structure. The AGM furthermore authorized the Board to decide on the sale of treasury shares in

exchange for cash payment with deviation from the shareholders' pre-emptive rights or as payment for

the acquisition of companies or operations.

Stockholm, Wednesday, April 26, 2017

Board of Directors

IAR Systems Group AB (publ)

Ends

Editor's Note: IAR Systems, IAR Embedded Workbench, IAR Connect, C-SPY, C-RUN, C-STAT, visualSTATE, IAR

Visual State, IAR KickStart Kit, I-jet, I-jet Trace, I-scope, IAR Academy, IAR, and the logotype of IAR Systems are

trademarks or registered trademarks owned by IAR Systems AB. All other products names are trademarks of their

respective owners.

IAR Systems Contacts

Stefan Skarin, CEO and President, IAR Systems Group AB

Email: stefan.skarin@iar.com

Maria Wasing, Chairman of the board, IAR Systems Group AB

Email: maria.wasing@majorsvageninvest.se

About IAR Systems

IAR Systems supplies future-proof software tools and services for embedded development, enabling

companies worldwide to create the products of today and the innovations of tomorrow. Since 1983, IAR

Systems' solutions have ensured quality, reliability and efficiency in the development of over one million

embedded applications. The company is headquartered in Uppsala, Sweden and has sales and support offices all over the world. IAR Systems Group AB is listed on NASDAQ OMX Stockholm, Mid Cap. Learn

more at www.iar.com.